
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

                                             Agenda 
August 17, 2023 

4:30 pm 
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams and 

 Live Streamed on www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH  
 

  
 

1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 
 

2. Review of minutes from the July 20, 2023 meeting 
 

3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items 
 

4. Adjudication hearing to consider the following: 
 

• 2035 First St.  
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a new boat storage building within the 
minimum front yard setback in a Commercial Recreation Zoning District. 

 

• 412 Fulton St.  
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.14 to allow the creation of a parcel that does not 
meet the area standards for a new parcel in an R2F - Two-Family Residential Zoning District and does 
not meet the back yard setbacks standards for an existing building in an R2F Two-Family Residential 
Zoning District.  

 

• 123 Division St.  
An area variances to Zoning Code Section 1129.14 to allow the creation of a parcel that does not 
meet the area standards for a new parcel in an R2F - Two-Family Residential Zoning District and does 
not meet the front yard /back yard setback standards for an existing building in a potential R2F - 
Two-Family Residential Zoning District.  

 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1133.11 to allow the creation of a parcel that does not 
meet the side yard setback standards for an existing building in a potential LB – Local Business 
Zoning District. 

 
5. Other Business 

6. Adjournment Next Meeting: September 21, 2023 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.   

240 Columbus Ave 

Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5715 

www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH
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Meeting called to order:  

  Chair Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30pm. The following voting members were 

present: Mr. Delahunt, Chair Feick, Vice Chair Semans, and Mr. Peugeot. Mr. Matthews was 

absent. Arin Blair and Alec Ochs represented the Community Development Department and 

Brendan Heil represented the Law Department; also present were City Commission Liaison, 

Dave Waddington, and clerk Quinn Rambo. 

Review of Minutes from June 15, 2023 Meeting: 
  Chair Feick called for a motion on the minutes from the June 15th meeting. Vice Chair 
Semans moved to approve the minutes as presented. Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All 
voting members were in favor of the motion and the minutes were approved unanimously, as 
presented.  
 
Chair Feick swore in all parties that were present to speak about adjudication agenda items.  
 
Adjudication Hearing:  

1. 1636 Haye Avenue- an area variance to Zoning Code Section 1139.08 to allow a new 

storage building within the minimum front yard setback in a Limited-Manufacturing 

District. 

  Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs reported the applicant 

proposed to construct a new, storage building on the property.  The applicant was seeking a 5 

foot front yard setback to match the setback of the existing building to the east.  The required 

front yard setback was 30 feet. The variance requested was a 5 foot setback = a 25 foot relief. 

Planning staff supported the requested variance at 1636 Hayes Ave. parcel (57-05666.000) and 

suggested the following conditions upon approval:  all applicable permits must be obtained 

through the Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning and any other 

applicable agency and a site plan review by the Planning Commission. Chair Feick asked if there 

was anyone to speak for or against the request. Mr. Matt Ruff, one of the property owners, 

spoke on behalf of the application and presented a photo album to the Commission that had 

pictures of the property, the improvements that had been made so far and presented their plan 

for a new building with 26 storage units.  Chair Feick asked if any Board Members had questions 

of the applicant. Vice Chair Semans asked if the applicant was keeping the new building in line 

with existing buildings. The applicant stated it would be 5-feet back from existing structures. 

Mr. Peugeot asked if there were any concerns from Staff about traffic issues and Mr. Ochs 

stated the Engineering Department did not have any concerns. Chair Feick asked if the 

applicant could push the building back any further. The applicant stated there was little room to 

move the building back further but that would cause issues with rear access to the building.  
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Chair Feick called for a motion. Mr. Delahunt made a motion to approve the application as 

proposed. The motion was seconded by Vice Chair Semans. A vote was called, and the motion 

to approve the application, as proposed, was approved unanimously.  

2. 325 West Perkins Avenue- an area variance to Zoning Code Section 1143.09 to allow 

construction of a pylon sign within the required 15’ setback in a General Business 

District. 

Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs stated the applicant proposed 

to install a pylon sign at 325 West Perkins Ave. The sign would be double sided extruded 

aluminum cabinet signage. The installation would be the main signage to attract drivers off of 

Perkins Ave. The sign would be approximately 17’ 2” tall and roughly 13’ 4” wide. The sign 

woud be out of the right-of-way and  placed in a proposed grass area.  The variance being 

requested was a 13 foot allowance into the minimum 15 foot front setback = 2 foot setback. 
Planning Staff supported the requested variance at 325 West Perkins Avenue with the following 

conditions: (1) all applicable permits are obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 

Department, and any other applicable agency prior to construction, (2) shall not interfere with the line 

of sight for any vehicle. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak for or against the request. 

Mr. David Mack of Brady Signs spoke on behalf of the request. He stated the variance was being 

requested to match the placement of the existing/ nearby business signs. Chair Feick asked if 

the Board had any questions. Vice Chair Semans asked where the Autozone sign sat on its 

property. Mr. Ochs stated the Autozone sign was on the property line and the applicant’s sign 

would be further back than the Autozone sign. Chair Feick stated he went out to the property 

and took pictures this morning and emailed Staff about the existing signs in the area and their 

status. Staff answered the email that the existing signs were all established before the current 

standards for signs and were legal nonconforming uses. Chair Feick stated he was reluctant to 

have the sign that close to the street because of the congested area. Mr. Delahunt asked what 

happened to nonconforming signs when a business goes out of business. Mr. Ochs stated that 

after a year of vacancy, Staff could request the sign to be removed.  Mr. Delahunt voiced his 

concern about not getting businesses to change sign placement if the Board was unable to push 

the signs back from the road. Mr. Delahunt made a motion to table the request for Mr. Mack to 

return to his client to discuss a request that was 5 feet from the property line. Mr. Mack asked 

if the Board would approve the 5 feet, so that they didn’t have to come back in 30 days, and 

asked if the client didn’t agree, would the client be able to reapply and ask for the additional 2 

feet. The Board looked for Staff to answer that question. Mr. Ochs stated that he believed they 

could reapply but asked the Law Department to confirm. Mr. Heil stated if the application was 

not denied that there was no waiting period to reapply, the Board had the right to make a 

motion to grant the 5 feet tonight, and if the applicant reapplied for a different request, that 

would be handled as a new application.   
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Mr. Delahunt rescinded his initial motion to table the application and made a new motion 

to approve the application with Staff condition and grant a 10 feet allowance to allow a 5 feet 

setback. A vote was called, and the motion to approve the application with conditions was 

approved unanimously.  

3. Parcel 56-000983.001- an area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a new 

residential building within minimum front yard setback in a Commercial Service District.  
Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application and stated he went out to the properties to 

measure the setback and noted it was consistent to the existing homes to the east. Mr. Ochs asked Ms. 

Blair to present to the Board. Ms. Blair stated she had provided a memo regarding the next three 

applications that explained the special circumstances of these lots. Staff supported these requests that 

would more closely follow the traditional layout of the city.   The applicant was in the process of the pre-

development of a single family home for the site. The zoning code required a minimum 30 foot setback 

from the front property line in a Commercial Service Zoning District. The applicant was seeking a 

variance of 15 feet to allow a 15 foot front yard setback.  Planning Staff supported the variance request 

at parcel (56-00983.001) and suggested the following conditions upon approval, all applicable permits 

must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning, and 

any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to 

speak for or against the request. Mr. Dan Singler, the applicant, was present to speak on behalf 

of the request. Chair Feick asked if any Board Members had questions for the applicant. There 

were none. 

 

Vice Chair Semans made a motion to approve the request. The motion was seconded by Mr. 

Delahunt. A vote was called, and the motion to approve the application passed, unanimously.  

4. Parcel 56-000983.003- an area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a new 

residential building within minimum front yard setback in a Commercial Service District.  

Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs explained the applicant was in 

the process of the pre-development of a single family home for the site. The zoning code 

required a minimum 30 foot setback from the front property line in a Commercial Service 

Zoning District. The applicant was seeking a variance of 15 feet to allow a 15 foot front yard 

setback.  Planning Staff supported the requested variance at parcel (56-00983.003) and 

suggested the following conditions upon approval, all applicable permits must be obtained 

through the Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning, and any other 

applicable agency prior to any construction.  Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak for 

or against the request. Mrs. Christine Mack, the applicant, spoke on behalf of the request. Chair 

Feick asked if any Board Members had questions for the applicant. There were none. 

 

Vice hair Semans made a motion to approve the variance request. The motion was 

seconded by Mr. Peugeot. A vote was called, and the motion to approve the application passed, 

unanimously.  
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5. Parcel 56-000983.002- an area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) & (b) to allow 

a new residential building within minimum front yard, secondary street, and combined 

setbacks of a corner lot and in a Commercial Service District.  

Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs explained the applicant was in 

the process of pre-development of a single family home for the site. The zoning code required a 

minimum 30 foot setback from the front property line and a combined side yard setback of 15 

feet. This yard was on a corner lot. Side yards of a corner lot require a minimum of 10 feet in a 

Commercial Zoning District, the combined side yard setbacks must be a minimum of 15 feet. 

The applicant is seeking 3 variances: (1) front yard setback – A relief of 15 feet to allow a 15 

foot front yard setback, (2) side yard setback – A relief of 2 feet to allow an 8 foot side yard 

setback, (3) combined side yard setback – A relief of 4 feet to allow an 11 foot combined side 

yard setback setback. The City acquired this land in 2009 and has maintained ownership until 

2023.  The City was requiring an 18-foot access agreement on the south end of the 3 parcels on 

the 500 block that face East Market Street. which was not buildable. Zoning Code section 

1145.08 Front Yards of Partially Built-Up Blocks does not apply to this application, but if so, 

would allow a 15-foot setback minimum. Staff determined that the proposed front yard setback 

request better suited the setbacks of the homes to the east and would more closely match the 

historic standards of East Market Street for residential development. A corner lot has more 

restrictive setback requirements than an interior lot, further restraining buildable area for the 

applicant. The current code permits side yards for corner lots to be a minimum of 10 feet in 

along the secondary street of a Commercial Zoning District. The side setback at 8 feet is close to 

the minimum requirement outlined in the code. Staff were happy to see development at this 

site which has been vacant for almost 2 decades.  Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to 

speak for or against the request. Mr. Brian Kauffman, the applicants’ architect and builder was 

present to speak on behalf of the application.  Chair Feick asked if any Board Members had 

questions of the applicant. There were none. 

  

Vice Chair Semans made a motion to approve the variance application. The motion was 

seconded by Mr. Peugeot. A vote was called, and the motion to approve the application passed, 

unanimously.  

Other Business:  

There was no other business. 

 

Adjournment:  

Vice Chair Semans moved to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All 

members approved the motion, and the meeting ended at 5:10 pm. 

 

Next meeting: 

August 23, 2023 
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APPROVED:  

 

__________________________     ___________________________________ 

Clerk        Chair/ Vice Chair  



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
A FRONT YARD SETBACK THAT DOES NOT MEET 

THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AT 2035 FIRST ST. 
PARCEL (57-02639.000) 

 
 

Date of Report: August 8, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Hoty Marine Group 
     5003 Milan Rd.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Authorized Agent: Todd Hart 

5003 Milan Rd.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  2035 First St.      

Sandusky, Ohio 44839 
 
Current Zoning:  CR - Commercial Recreation 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  

North: CR - Commercial Recreation 
     South: CR - Commercial Recreation 
     East: CR - Commercial Recreation 
     West: CR - Commercial Recreation       

     

 
Surrounding Uses:   Business, Residential          
 
Existing Use:        Marina 
 
Proposed Use:  Marina 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: 1137 Commercial Districts  
 
Variances Requested:  

1.  Front yard setback – A relief of 14 feet  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
Bird eye photo (taken March 2021) 
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Northwest Facing Perpsective 

 
 

 
 

PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the process of pre-development of a boat storage facility on this site. The zoning code 
requires a minimum 30 foot front yard setback from the front property line in a Commercial Service 
Zoning District. The front yard set back is subject to change per Zoning Code section 1137.08 (a) “ unless 
shown on otherwise on the Zone Map”. The Zone Map indicates a front yard setback allowance of 25 
feet at this location.  
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The applicant is seeking a variance of 14 feet to allow a 11 foot front yard setback.   
 

RELEVA NT CO DE SECT IONS  

CHAPTER 1137 
Commercial Districts 
1137.03 PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES, COMMERCIAL RECREATION DISTRICTS. 
 
(a)   Main Buildings and Uses. 

(1)   One- and two-family dwellings, boathouses, motels; (e)   The rear yard of a zoning lot for 
main buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or the depth set forth in Section 
1129.14, for the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The lot area occupied by a 
detached accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, and the accessory 
building shall be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 1145.15 hereof. 

1137.08 YARD REGULATIONS. 
For every main or accessory building in a commercial district, the following minimum yard shall be 
provided: 

(a)   Front Yards. There shall be a setback of not less than 30 feet in depth, and on corner lots, the 
setback shall be not less than 10 feet on a secondary street, unless shown otherwise on the Zone 
Map. 

 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No, we are requesting a 14’ variance to fall in line with the existing building just 
to the east.  

 
2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. No, the building will be constructed in line with an existing building at the site 
(to the east). Moreover, neighboring properties.  
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3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 
sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
i. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government services. 

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
 

i. The property purchase precedes current zoning restrictions/setbacks, including 
the City’s ownership of the 15/ ROW.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. No. The building was meant to line up with the existing building to the east. 
 

6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
i. Yes. First Street has varying setbacks, down to just 8’ and the existing building to 

the east on the property is setback less than we are requesting.  
 

7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 
of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. Construction of this building will allow for the addition of three full-time, skilled 
jobs 

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The applicant is working with local resources to propose a mural on the façade of the building facing 
First St. The mural will add curb appeal to people driving and walking by the site. 
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff is not opposed to the requested variance at 2035 First St. parcel (57-02639.000) and 
suggests the following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  



























  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO CREATE 
A NEW PARCEL THAT DOES NOT MEET THE 

MINIMUM LOT AREA AND YARD REQUIREMENTS 
AT 412 FULTON ST. (PARCEL 59-00563.000) 

 

 

Reference Number: PVAR23-0012 

Date of Report: August 7, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Diocese of Toledo Properties Trust Agreement  
     429 Central Ave.     
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Authorized Agent:    Reverend Monte J. Hoyles, Trustee 
      429 Central Ave.  

 Sandusky, OH 44870 
 

Site Location:  412 Fulton St.    
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  R2F – Two Family Residential  
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
     East:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
     West:  R2F – Two Family Residential          
            South:  R2F – Two Family Residential 

     

 
Existing Use:  Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1129.14  
 
Variances Requested: 

1. Minimum Area per unit requirement –  a relief of 950 sq. ft.  
2. Back yard setback – A relief of 14 feet.  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
Bird eye photo from (3/17/2022)  
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Street View from 10/2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lot Split 
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is proposing to split the existing lot at 412 E Fulton St. along the existing rear fence line. 
The owner plans to combine the split rear end of the existing parcel with the parking lot parcel behind 
the home. The owner then plans to combine the new 412 Fulton St. parcel with the empty grass lot to 
the north. 
 
The new parcel created for 412 Fulton St. does not meet the minimum area standards for a new lot in 
the current zoning, R2F – two Family Residential Zoning District or the yard standards for a rear setback.  
 
The minimum rear setback is 20 feet in this case (30% of parcel length). The proposed rear setback is 7 
feet.  
Minimum area per unit requirement for a new lot in and a two family use in an R2F – two Family 
Residential Zoning District:   2,750 sq. ft. per unit for a 2 unit. The structure has historically been a 4 
residential unit use according to the applicant. The use is presumed to be a legal non-conforming. The 
applicant stated that the home has been a 4 unit structure prior to their purchase of the property over 
20 years ago. Zoning Code section 1129.14 does not indicate a date that the ordiance was enacted. 
Because of this, staff has determined the 4-unit is a legal non-conforming use until the strucutre is 
vacant voluntarily for more than a 1 year period starting on 8/7/2023.  
There are two variances being requsted with this application: 
 

1. Minimum Area per unit requirement –  a relief of 950 sq. ft.  
2. Back yard setback – A relief of 13 feet.  

Lot Combination 
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The backyard of the exisitng lot is cut off by a fence approximetly 7 feet behind the house. This proposal 
will give this residential structure more green space than it currently has. 
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1129 
Residential Districts 
 

 

 

 
 
1129.13 AREA, YARD, AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS. 
Land and buildings shall be used in accordance with the lot area regulations; and buildings shall be 
designed, erected, altered, moved, or maintained in accordance with the yard and building height 
regulations set forth in the following sections. 
(..) 

 (2)   Supplementary regulations for side yards are: insufficient side yards, Section 1145.09; corner 
lots, Section 1145.10; unit development, Section 1145.11; and multifamily developments, Section 
1145.12. 

(e)   The rear yard of a zoning lot for main buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or 
the depth set forth in Section 1129.14, for the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The 
lot area occupied by a detached accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, 
and the accessory building shall be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 
1145.15 hereof. 

 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 
1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be granted 
by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will result from the 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in 
determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
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The applicant has stated: 
 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No, the property usage will not change and the variances will reflect the existing 
house on the street.  

 
2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. This change will not affect either the neighborhood or the adjoining property, as 
it is bordered by property that is currently owned by the same property owner. 

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. The variance would have no effect on the delivery of public government 
services. 

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i. No, the property was originally purchased with the thought to ultimately raze 

the structure and expand the church parking lot. Parking lot expansion is no 
longer needed.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. It would not be possible to split the parcel without the variance as the current 
parcel is part of St. Mary’s Parish parking lot.  

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Yes, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice would be done by granting the variance because of the 
owner’s plans to return the lots back to their historical sizes.  

 
7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. Yes, no further changes are contemplated to this parcel split and combination; 
the property would continue to be used as it currently is.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 
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The property currently operates according to the Zoning Code, and no other changes 
are contemplated to the existing parcels involved. Therefore, the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the code will continue to be respected.  

 

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The variance requests are not substantial and will create a green space for the residents at 412 Fulton 
St. that currently does not exist. 
 
The applicant currently owns all of the land in this proposal.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at 412 Fulton St. (parcel 59-00563.000) and suggests the 
following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency.  





























  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO CREATE 
ONE PARCEL THAT DOES NOT MEET THE 

MINIMUM LOT AREA AND YARD REQUIREMENTS 
AND CREATE A SECOND PARCEL THAT DOES NOT 
MEET THE MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS AT 

123 DIVISION ST. (PARCEL 57-04139.000) 
 

 

Date of Report: August 7, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Dr. John M. Davenport  
     2818 N. Coho Dr. 
     Port Clinton, OH 43452 
 
Site Location:  123 Division St.    
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  PF – Public Facilities 
 
Proposed Zoning:     Parcel 1:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
     Parcel 2: LB – Local Business  
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  R2F – Two Family Residential 

       CS – Commercial Services 
     East:  R2F – Two Family Residential 

South:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
     West:  CS – Commercial Services         
             

     

 
Existing Use:  Residential / Business 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential / Business 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1129.14 & 1133.11 
 
Variances Requested: 
Parcel 1: 

1. Minimum Area requirement –  a relief of 1,296 sq. ft.  
2. front yard setback – A relief of 19 feet.  

Parcel 2:  
3. Side yard setback – a relief of 6 feet. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

(Subject Property Outlined in red) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
Bird eye photo from (3/7/2023)  
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Street View from 10/2021 looking westward on Division St.  

 
 

Street View from 10/2021 looking eastward on Division St.  
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is proposing to split the existing lot at 123 E. Division St. The owner plans to create two 
lots, one for the resdential structure (parcel 1) and one for the structure housing the Halo Live venue 
(parcel 2). As part of this proposal, the applicant has an application to re-zone both the proposed parcel 
1 and parcel 2 at the 8.27.23 Planning Commission meeting.  Parcel one is proposed to be re-zoned to 
R2F – Two Family Residential. Parcel 2 is proposed to be re-zoned to LB – Local Business.  
 
Parcel 1 does not meet the minimum area standards of a new lot for the proposed R2F – two Family 
Residential Zoning District or the front setback requirements.  
Minimum area per unit requirement for a new lot in an R2F – two Family Residential Zoning District:   
4,300 sq. ft.  for a 1 unit. The structure has historically been a 1 unit residential use according to the 
applicant. The proposed lot is 3,004 sq. ft.  
The existing setback along Division St. is approximetely 6 feet. The minimum front setback in this case 
would be 25 feet.  
 
The new parcel created for parcel 2 does not meet the side yard setback standards for a new lot for the 
proposed LB – Local Business Zoning District.  Buildings in a Business Zoning District, when located on a 
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lot adjoining a residential district, shall have a side yard of not less than 12 feet on the adjoining side. 
The existing setback is approximetely 6 feet. 
There are three variances being requsted with this application: 
Parcel 1: 

1. Minimum Area requirement –  a relief of 1,296 sq. ft.  
2. front yard setback – A relief of 19 feet.  

Parcel 2:  
3. Side yard setback – a relief of 6 feet. 

 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1129 
Residential Districts 
 

 

 

 
 
1129.13 AREA, YARD, AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS. 
Land and buildings shall be used in accordance with the lot area regulations; and buildings shall be 
designed, erected, altered, moved, or maintained in accordance with the yard and building height 
regulations set forth in the following sections. 
(..) 

 (2)   Supplementary regulations for side yards are: insufficient side yards, Section 1145.09; corner 
lots, Section 1145.10; unit development, Section 1145.11; and multifamily developments, Section 
1145.12. 

(e)   The rear yard of a zoning lot for main buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or 
the depth set forth in Section 1129.14, for the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The 
lot area occupied by a detached accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, 
and the accessory building shall be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 
1145.15 hereof. 

CHAPTER 1133 
Business Districts 
 
1133.11 YARD REGULATIONS; BUSINESS DISTRICTS. 
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For every main or accessory building in business districts, the following minimum yards shall be 
provided: 

    (c)   Side Yards.  
(1)   Local Business, Roadside Business, General Business Districts. 

A.   Business buildings, when located on a lot adjoining a residential district, shall have a side 
yard of not less than 12 feet on the adjoining side; a wall or solid fence, approximately 5-1/2 
feet high, may be required by the Commission on the side yard line of the business lot. 

 
 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 
1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be granted 
by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will result from the 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in 
determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
 
The applicant has stated: 
 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No. 
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

 
i. No  

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. No.  
 

4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

 
i. Yes. We assumed that we had correctly split the two buildings & lots. We 

believed we passed zoning scrutiny in 2017.  
 

5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 
a variance; 

 
i. No. 

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
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i. Yes, right now the house at 123 Division St. sits on a 15’ triangular lot. I need to 

have the ability to sell the house separately in the future.  
 

7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 
of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. No one would buy the properties as they are currently zoned.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  
 

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The variances requested are not substantial. This request will bring the residential and business 
structure closer to overall conformity.  The residential structure is currently not able to be split off and 
sold due to its non-conformity. 
 
The applicant currently owns all of the land in this proposal.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variances at 123 Division St. (parcel 57-04139.000) and suggests 
the following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency.  












